BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Petition 12(2) No.09/2023 In Service Appeal No. 1524/2022

Service Hounal
Diary No. 5023

Shafi Raza, Junior Clerk/SDA (OPS)PHE Sub Division Mardan

Dated 2/5/2023

VERSUS

- 1. The Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 2. The Secretary PHE Department Govt: Of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 3. The Chief Engineer (Center), Public Health Engineering Department Peshawar.
- 4. The Executive Engineer Public Health Engineering Division Mardan .
- 5. Mr. Abdul Salam, MPA Mardan-PTI.
- 6. Mr. Shakil Ahmad, SDA (OPS) Public Health Engineering Sub-Division, Tangi, PHE Charsadda.

 RFSP	OND	FNT
 IVESI	CHU	

.....PETITIONER/APPELLANT

INDEX

S. No.	lo. Description of Documents		Pages	
1	Application for withdrawal of present petition		1	
2	Court Authority Letter		2	
3	Affidavit		3	
4	Office order of transfer Dated: 04-01-2023	A	4	
5	5 Cancellation of Office order of transfer Dated: 20-01- 2023		5	

0EPONENT 03339111069

51

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPLICATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION 12(2) NO. 09/2023 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO. 1524/2022. "TITLED SHAFI RAZA, JUNIOR CLERK/SDA (OPS) PHE DIVISION MARDAN VS CHIEF ENGINEER (CENTER) PHE DEPARTMENT PESHAWAR & OTHERS".

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

Humbly submits that that above titled case is pending adjudication before this honorable court on <u>02.05.203</u>.

- 2. The office order dated 04.01.2023 regarding transfer of the appellant from PHE Division Mardan to SDA (OPS) PHE Sub Division Tangi, PHE Division Charsadda is already withdrawn vide this office order No. 15/CE-9/PHE dated 20.01.2023 (Copy attached).
- 3. The appellant is retained in PHE Division Mardan as SDA (OPS) as prayed for.
- 4. That the present petition under 12(2) has served its purpose and is subject to be withdrawn.
- 5. It is also requested that the respondent No.1 i.e. the worthy Chief Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa may please be excluded/deleted from the petition, as the transfer/posting of the appellant comes under the jurisdiction of the undersigned.
- 6. It is prayed before this Honorable Court that the present appeal may please be withdrawn.

Engr. Muhammad Yousaf Chief Engineer (Center) PHE Department



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER (CENTER) PUBLICHEALTH ENGG: DEPIT: KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

Ph #091-9217528 E-mail: centrephed@gmail.com, Plot#40, Sector-B-II, Phase-V, Havatabad, Peshawar (Aziz)

No. 03 /CG-7/PHE,

Dated Peshawar, the 26/04/2023

COURT AUTHORITY LETTER

It is certified that Mr. Kamran Shahid Assistant Social Organizer, PHE Department Peshawar is hereby authorized to attend the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar in petition No. 12(2) No.09/2023 in Service Appeal No. 1524/2022 titled "Shafi Raza, SDA (OPS) VS Chief Engineer (Center) PHE Department Peshawar)" on behalf of all the respondents of PHE Department.

Chief Engineer (Center)



BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Petition 12(2) No.09/2023 In Service Appeal No. 1524/2022

Shafi Raza, Junior Clerk/SDA (OPS)PHE Sub Division Mardan

.....PETITIONER/APPELLANT

VERSUS

- 1. The Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 2. The Secretary PHE Department Govt: Of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 3. The Chief Engineer (Center), Public Health Engineering Department Peshawar.
- 4. The Executive Engineer Public Health Engineering Division Mardan.
- 5. Mr. Abdul Salam, MPA Mardan-PTI.
- 6. Mr. Shakil Ahmad, SDA (OPS) Public Health Engineering Sub-Division, Tangi, PHE Charsadda.

.....RESPONDENT

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, Kamran Shahid, Assistant Social Organizer, Office of the Chief Engineer (Center), Public Health Engineering Department Peshawar do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of accompanying application for withdrawal of the present petition on behalf of <u>respondents No. 3</u> are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Hon'ble Court.

ATTESTED

CNIC # 16101-6850506-9

Annexure-A



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER (CENTER) PUBLIC HEALTH ENGG: DEPTT: KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

Ph #091-9217528, E-mail: centrenhed@gmail.com, Plot#40, Sector-B-II, Phase-V, Havatabad, Peshawar (Aziz)

No. 01 / CE-9 /PHE,

Dated Peshawar, the 04/01/2023.

OFFICE ORDER

The following posting/transfer of ministerial establishment are hereby ordered on with immediate effect, in the best public interest.

#	Name	From	То	Remarks
1.	Mr. Shafi Raza Junior Clerk	SDA (OPS) PHE Sub	SDA (OPS) PHE Sub Division Tangi, PHE Charsadda	Vice item No.2
2.	Mr. Shakeel Ahmad Junior Clerk	SDA (OPS) PHE Sub Division Tangi, PHE Charsadda	SDA (OPS) PHE Sub Division Mardan, PHE Mardan	Vice item No.1
3.	Mr. Zulfiqar Ahmad	Junior Clerk, PHE Division Mardan	Junior Clerk, PHE Division Swabi	Against the vacant post

Chief Engineer (Center)

Endstt: No. 01 / CE-2/PHE,

Dated 04/01/2023

Copy forwarded to:

1. The Superintendent Engineer PHE Mardan/Peshawar.

2. The Executive Engineers PHE Division Mardan/Swabi/Charsadda.

3. The District Accounts Officer Mardan/Swabi/ Charsadda.

4. The official concerned.

Khyber Patticum Pachar

Chief Engineer Center)





No. 15/CE-9 /PHE, Dated Peshawar, the 20/01/2023.

OFFICE ORDER

Office order regarding transfer and posting of Ministerial Cadre, issued vide this office No.01/CE-9/PHE, dated 04.01.2023 is hereby cancelled/withdrawn with immediate effect in the best public interest.

Chief Engineer (Center)

thnexuré-

Endstt: No. 15 / CE-2/PHE,

Dated Peshawar the, 2.1./..01./2023

Copy forwarded to:

1. The Superintendent Engineer PHE Mardan/Peshawar.

2. The Executive Engineers PHE Division Mardan/Swabi/Charsadda.

3. The District Accounts Officer Mardan/Swabi/ Charsadda,

4. The official concerned.

Chief Engineer (Center)

Shopping to the state of the st

Addivinion of the Addivinion o